

# 20-1916

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ARCHIE COSEY,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

—against—

LYNN LILLEY, SUPERINTENDENT OF WOODBOURNE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY,

*Respondent-Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE**  
**THE INNOCENCE PROJECT AND CENTURION MINISTRIES, INC.**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

---

PARVIN DAPHNE MOYNE  
ELISE B. MAIZEL  
ZARA H. SHORE  
ANDREW A. MCWHORTER  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER  
& FELD LLP  
One Bryant Park  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 872-1000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
*The Innocence Project*  
*and Centurion Ministries, Inc.*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    Without a Freestanding Actual Innocence Claim, Innocent Defendants Will Be Left Without A Remedy for Their Wrongful Convictions, Even if They Have Proof of Their Innocence.....	4
A. <i>The conviction and incarceration of an innocent person is itself a violation of the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments.</i> .....	4
B. <i>The equitable nature of the “Great Writ” must allow the wrongfully convicted to remedy the constitutional violation of their unjust convictions.</i> .....	6
C. <i>The District Court’s “Innocence Plus” framework will deny innocent defendants an avenue to challenge their wrongful convictions.</i> .....	8
D. <i>The last few decades, since Herrera was decided and AEDPA was passed, have shown the massive scale of the United States’ wrongful conviction problem.</i> .....	14
II.   It Was Unreasonable of the District Court to Accept that Cosey’s Plea Allocution Outweighed Compelling Evidence of Innocence.....	17
A. <i>Innocent people plead guilty.</i> .....	17
B. <i>The pursuit of justice demands review of evidence of actual innocence even where a case involves a guilty plea.</i> .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	17
<i>Bryant v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.Supp.3d 166 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	10
<i>Case v. Hatch</i> , 731 F. 3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	5
<i>In re Davis</i> , 557 U.S. 952 (2009) (Stevens, J., concurring) .....	4, 16
<i>In re Davis</i> , 565 F. 3d 810 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	7
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	5
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) (Blackmun, J., dissenting).....	5, 6, 7, 14
<i>Jimenez v. Lilley</i> , No. 16-CV-8545 (AJN), 2018 WL 2768644 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2018) .....	10
<i>In re Kaufmann</i> , 245 N.Y. 423 (1927) .....	23
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	17

*Letemps v. Secretary, Fla. Dept. of Corrections*,  
 114 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....12

*Lopez v. Miller*,  
 915 F. Supp. 2d 373 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....10

*McMann v. Richardson*,  
 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....18

*McQuiggin v. Perkins*,  
 569 U.S. 383 (2013).....7

*Missouri v. Frye*,  
 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....21

*Murray v. Carrier*,  
 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....6

*Newton v. City of New York*,  
 681 F. Supp. 2d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....11

*Pennsylvania v. Finley*,  
 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....12

*People v. Hamilton*,  
 115 A.D.3d 12 (2d Dept. 2014) .....4

*People v. Tankleff*,  
 49 A.D.3d 160 (2d Dept. 2007) .....11

*Rhoades v. State*,  
 880 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2016) .....21

*Robinson v. California*,  
 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....4

*Schlup v. Delo*,  
 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....6, 14

*Schmidt v. State*,  
 909 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2018) .....19, 23

*State v. Carroll*,  
767 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 2009) .....18

*State v. Lawson*,  
352 Or. 724 (2012).....12

*United States v. Kupa*,  
976 F. Supp. 2d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....20

*United States v. Nobles*,  
422 U.S. 225 (1975).....23

*United States v. Walker*,  
315 F.R.D. 154 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....17, 19

*Weimer v. County of Fayette, Pa.*,  
972 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020) .....10, 12

*Yarris v. Horn*,  
230 F. Supp. 2d 577 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....10

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....8, 9

N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 245 .....19

N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 440.10 .....13

**Other Authorities**

Beth Schwartzapfel, *Defendants Kept in the Dark About Evidence Until It’s Too Late*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 7, 2017) .....19

Jake Sussman, *Unlimited Innocence: Recognizing an “Actual Innocence” Exception to AEDPA’s Statute of Limitations*, 27 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 343 (2002).....2, 9, 15, 16

Jed S. Rakoff, *Why Innocent People Plead Guilty*, N.Y. Review (Nov. 20, 2014), <http://www.nybooks.com/articles/2014/11/20/why-innocent-people-plead-guilty/> .....18, 21

John Hollway, *Conviction Review Units: A National Perspective*,  
 Faculty Scholarship at Penn Law (2016),  
[https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/faculty\\_scholarship/1614/](https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu/faculty_scholarship/1614/) .....15

John L. Kane, *Plea Bargaining and the Innocent*, The Marshall  
 Project (Dec. 26, 2014),  
[https://www.themarshallproject.org/2014/12/26/plea-bargaining-  
 and-the-innocent](https://www.themarshallproject.org/2014/12/26/plea-bargaining-and-the-innocent) .....21

Michelle Alexander, *The New Jim Crow: Mass Incarceration in the  
 Age of Colorblindness* 10 (The New Press 2010).....20

Peter A. Joy & Kevin C. McMunigal, *Post-Conviction Relief After a  
 Guilty Plea?*, 35 Crim. Just. 53 (Summer 2020) .....21

Richard A. Oppel Jr. and Jugal K. Patel, *One Lawyer, 194 Felony  
 Cases, and No Time*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 31, 2019) .....18

Russell D. Covey, *Abolishing Jailhouse Snitch Testimony*, 49 Wake  
 Forest L. Rev. 1375 (2014).....10

Sarah A. Mourer, *Gateway to Justice: Constitutional Claims to Actual  
 Innocence*, 64 U. Miami L. Rev. 1279 (2010).....9, 10, 15, 16

Stephanie Robert Hartung, *Habeas Corpus for the Innocent*, 19 U. Pa.  
 J.L. & Soc. Change 1 (2016) .....9, 11, 14

Stephanie Roberts Hartung, *Missing the Forest for the Trees: Federal  
 Habeas Corpus and the Piecemeal Problem in Actual Innocence  
 Cases*, 10 Stan. J. Civ. Rts. & Civ. Liberties 55 (2014).....15

*The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge  
 of Extinction and How to Save It*, National Association of Criminal  
 Defense Lawyers 5 (July 10, 2018), available at  
<http://www.nacdl.org/trialpenaltyreport> .....20

*Why Are People Pleading Guilty to Crimes They Didn't Commit?*,  
 The Innocence Project (Nov. 25, 2015),  
[https://innocenceproject.org/why-are-people-pleading-guilty-to-  
 crimes-they-didnt-commit/](https://innocenceproject.org/why-are-people-pleading-guilty-to-crimes-they-didnt-commit/) .....18
